HAL Id: hal-01500318
Submitted on 5 Apr 2017
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

(3), the bistability range of the system described
by Eq. (33) corresponds to the zone where the reduced slope K ′ lies between the two roots
K1,2 of (35), where R < 0.
Acknowledgements This work is supported by the Labex CominLabs (ANR-10-LABX-
07-01) through the 3D-Optical-ManyCores project: (http://www.3d-opt-many-cores.cominlabs.ueb.eu/).
The authors would like to thank Prof. Christophe Peucheret for helpful discussions.
References
1. Bergman, K., Carloni, L.P., Biberman, A., Chan, J., Hendry, G.: Photonic Network-on-
Chip Design. Springer-Verlag New York (2014). DOI 10.1007/978-1-4419-9335-9
2. Boucher, Y.G.: Analytical model for the coupling constant of a directional coupler
in terms of slab waveguides. Optical Engineering 53(7), 071,810 (2014). DOI
10.1117/1.OE.53.7.071810. URL http://dx.doi.org/10.1117/1.OE.53.7.071810
3. Boyd, R.W.: Nonlinear Optics, 3 edn. Academic Press (2008)
4. Chen, S., Zhang, L., Fei, Y., Cao, T.: Bistability and self-pulsation phe-
nomena in silicon microring resonators based on nonlinear optical effects.
Opt. Express 20(7), 7454–7468 (2012). DOI 10.1364/OE.20.007454. URL
5. Ding, Y., Xu, J., Ros, F.D., Huang, B., Ou, H., Peucheret, C.: On-chip two-mode divi-
sion multiplexing using tapered directional coupler-based mode multiplexer and demul-
tiplexer. Opt. Express 21(8), 10,376–10,382 (2013). DOI 10.1364/OE.21.010376. URL
Resonant modal conversion in a two-mode waveguide 19
2
Fig. 9 Intersection of a straight line of variable slope K and anchor point a with a
Lorentzian curve. The vertical blue dashed line correspond to the linear regime, whereas
the two green-dashed lines delimit the range of bistability inside which two or three distinct
real solutions may exist.
6. Dumeige, Y., Féron, P.: Dispersive tristability in microring resonators. Phys.
Rev. E 72, 066,609 (2005). DOI 10.1103/PhysRevE.72.066609. URL
7. Luo, L.W., Ophir, N., C.P.Chen, Gabrielli, L., Poitras, C., Bergman, K., Lipson, M.:
WDM-compatible mode-division multiplexing on a silicon chip. Nature Communications
5(3069) (2014). DOI 10.1038/ncomms4069
8. Matsko, A.B., Savchenkov, A.A., Strekalov, D., Ilchenko, V.S., Maleki, L.: Optical hy-
perparametric oscillations in a whispering-gallery-mode resonator: Threshold and phase
diffusion. Phys. Rev. A 71, 033,804 (2005). DOI 10.1103/PhysRevA.71.033804. URL
9. Miller, D.A.B.: Device Requirements for Optical Interconnects to Silicon Chips. Pro-
ceedings of the IEEE 97(7), 1166–1185 (2009). DOI 10.1109/JPROC.2009.2014298
10. Parini, A., Bellanca, G., Annoni, A., Morichetti, F., Melloni, A., Strain, M., Sorel,
M., Gay, M., Pareige, C., Bramerie, L., Thual, M.: BER evaluation of a passive SOI
WDM router. Photonics Technology Letters, IEEE 25(23), 2285–2288 (2013). DOI
10.1109/LPT.2013.2285248
11. Peucheret, C., Ding, Y., Xu, J., Ros, F.D., Parini, A., Ou, H.: Signal processing for
On-Chip Space Division Multiplexing. In: Advanced Photonics 2015, p. SpT2E.3.
Optical Society of America (2015). DOI 10.1364/SPPCOM.2015.SpT2E.3. URL
12. Poon, A., Luo, X., Xu, F., Chen, H.: Cascaded Microresonator-Based Matrix Switch for
Silicon On-Chip Optical Interconnection. Proceedings of the IEEE 97(7), 1216–1238
(2009). DOI 10.1109/JPROC.2009.2014884
13. Rasoloniaina, A., Huet, V., Thual, M., Balac, S., Féron, P., Dumeige, Y.: Analysis of
third-order nonlinearity effects in very high-q wgm resonator cavity ringdown spec-
20 Yann G. Boucher et al.
troscopy. J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 32(3), 370–378 (2015). DOI 10.1364/JOSAB.32.000370.
URL http://josab.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=josab-32-3-370
14. Rukhlenko, I.D., Premaratne, M., Agrawal, G.P.: Analytical study of optical bistability
in silicon ring resonators. Opt. Lett. 35(1), 55–57 (2010). DOI 10.1364/OL.35.000055.
URL http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-35-1-55
15. Sarid, D.: Analysis of bistability in a ring-channel waveguide. Opt. Lett. 6(11), 552–553
(1981). DOI 10.1364/OL.6.000552. URL http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-6-11-
552
16. Shacham, A., Bergman, K., Carloni, L.: Photonic Networks-on-Chip for Future Gener-
ations of Chip Multiprocessors. Computers, IEEE Transactions on 57(9), 1246–1260
(2008). DOI 10.1109/TC.2008.78
17. Sherwood-Droz, N., Wang, H., Chen, L., Lee, B.G., Biberman, A., Bergman, K.,
Lipson, M.: Optical 4Ö4 hitless silicon router for optical Networks-on-Chip (NoC).
Opt. Express 16(20), 15,915–15,922 (2008). DOI 10.1364/OE.16.015915. URL
18. Stern, B., Zhu, X., Chen, C.P., Tzuang, L.D., Cardenas, J., Bergman,
K., Lipson, M.: On-chip mode-division multiplexing switch. Op-
tica 2(6), 530–535 (2015). DOI 10.1364/OPTICA.2.000530. URL
19. Sun, C., Yu, Y., Chen, G., Zhang, X.: Integrated switchable mode exchange for recon-
figurable mode-multiplexing optical networks. Opt. Lett. 41(14), 3257–3260 (2016).
DOI 10.1364/OL.41.003257. URL http://ol.osa.org/abstract.cfm?URI=ol-41-14-3257
20. Tamir, T.: Guided-Wave Optoelectronics. Springer-Verlag New York (1988)
21. Treussart, F., Ilchenko, V., Roch, J.F., Hare, J., Lefèvre-Seguin, V., Raimond, J.M.,
Haroche, S.: Evidence for intrinsic kerr bistability of high-q microsphere resonators
in superfluid helium. The European Physical Journal D - Atomic, Molecular, Op-
tical and Plasma Physics 1(3), 235–238 (1998). DOI 10.1007/PL00021556. URL
22. Yang, L., Xia, Y., Zhang, F., Chen, Q., Ding, J., Zhou, P., Zhang, L.: Reconfigurable
nonblocking 4-port silicon thermo-optic optical router based on Mach-Zehnder opti-
cal switches. Opt. Lett. 40(7), 1402–1405 (2015). DOI 10.1364/OL.40.001402. URL
23. Yang, M., Green, W.M.J., Assefa, S., Campenhout, J.V., Lee, B.G., Jahnes, C.V.,
Doany, F.E., Schow, C.L., Kash, J.A., Vlasov, Y.A.: Non-Blocking 4x4 Electro-Optic
Silicon Switch for On-Chip Photonic Networks. Opt. Express 19(1), 47–54 (2011). DOI
10.1364/OE.19.000047. URL http://www.opticsexpress.org/abstract.cfm?URI=oe-19-
1-47
24. Yang, Y.D., Li, Y., Huang, Y.Z., Poon, A.W.: Silicon nitride three-mode division
multiplexing and wavelength-division multiplexing using asymmetrical directional cou-
plers and microring resonators. Opt. Express 22(18), 22,172–22,183 (2014). DOI
10.1364/OE.22.022172. URL http://www.opticsexpress.org/abstract.cfm?URI=oe-22-
18-22172
25. Yariv, A., Yeh, P.: Optical Waves in Crystals. Wiley (1984)
26. Ye, M., Yu, Y., Sun, C., Zhang, X.: On-chip data exchange for mode division multi-
plexed signals. Opt. Express 24(1), 528–535 (2016). DOI 10.1364/OE.24.000528. URL
27. Zhang, C., Zhang, S., Peters, J.D., Bowers, J.E.: 8Ö8Ö40 gbps
fully integrated silicon photonic network on chip. Optica
3(7), 785–786 (2016). DOI 10.1364/OPTICA.3.000785. URL